Based upon our review of the evidence, we find that Shadow Wood� s adjusted

test period operations are:

18 When actual usage is not indicative of sewage service, a reasonable estimate
may be used to calculate the residential equivalent units of a customer.  In the case of
Captain� s Quarters Marina, the customer� s water usage does not provide a reliable
indication of sewage use. Under these circumstances, Shadow Wood and Commission
Staff recommended allocating one residential equivalent to that customer.  We agree
with this recommendation.

-15-

The Commission has historically used an operating ratio approach19 to determine

revenue requirements for small, privately-owned utilities.20 This approach is used

because no basis for rate-of-return determination exists or the cost of the utility has fully

19 Operating Ratio is defined as the ratio of expenses, including depreciation and
taxes, to gross revenues.

Operating Ratio
Operating Expenses + Depreciation + Taxes
Other Than Income Taxes

Gross Revenues

20 See, e.g., McKnight Utilities Co., Case No. 7553 (Ky. P.SC. Nov. 13, 1979).

Test Year Adjustments Pro forma
Operating Revenues

Sewer Service Revenues 75,717 75,717

Total Operating Revenue 75,717 - 75,717

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Administrative Salary 49,313 (45,713) 3,600
Bookkeeping 2,700 2,700
Rent 1,863 1,863
Telephone 1,320 1,320
Utilities 428 428
Other Expenses 1,411 1,411
Labor and Expense 8,948 8,948
Fuel and Power 14,962 (172) 14,790
Chemicals 251 251
Maintenance of Plant 35,449 (9,583)

(2,000) 23,866
Insurance Expense 767 (375)

800 1,192
Miscellaneous 6,143 (5,292) 851

Total Operation and Maintenance 117,244 (56,024) 61,220
Depreciation 13,248 (13,248)

4,540 4,540
Contribution to Connection Reserve - -
Contribution to Equipment Replacement - -
Taxes Other Than Income 3,315 (1,246) 2,069

Total Operating Expenses 133,807 (65,978) 67,829

Net Operating Income (58,090) 65,978 7,888

-16-

or largely been recovered through the receipt of contributions. The Commission finds

that this method should be used to determine Shadow Wood� s revenue requirements.

The Commission finds that an operating ratio of 88 percent would allow Shadow Wood

sufficient revenues to cover its reasonable operating expenses and to provide for

reasonable equity growth.  An operating ratio of 88 percent results in a revenue

requirement of $77,078.41.  Applying the revenue requirement over 296 residential

equivalent units produces a monthly rate of $21.71 per residential equivalent unit.21